

February 17, 2022

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

Senate Finance Committee c/o Senator Delores G. Kelley, Chair Senator Brian J. Feldman, Vice Chair

RE: Support, with amendments, for Senate Bill 376

Dear Senators Kelley and Feldman and Members of the Senate Finance Committee:

Chevy Chase Village hereby submits our support, with amendments pending from the bill sponsor, of Senate Bill 376, the County and Municipal Street Lighting Investment Act.

This enabling legislation will streamline the process for local governments that are considering acquisition for the ownership and maintenance of what are currently utility-owned overhead streetlights. Conversion of utility-owned street lighting to customer-owned lighting is a best practice proven to improve service reliability and reduce costs. In the case of the Village, ownership of the streetlights within our community would allow us to transition to LED technology, which would also have the benefit of reducing energy consumption.

Bill 376 strengthens the original Maryland law enacted in 2007. The Maryland Municipal League and individual municipalities were instrumental in getting the original Maryland legislation passed in 2007 and have supported subsequent efforts to strengthen the law, many of whom are also lending their support to Bill 376.

We urge you to issue a favorable report for SB 376.

Sincerely,

Gary B. Crockett

Board Treasurer (and Street Lighting Lead)

Chevy Chase Village Board of Managers

cc: Chevy Chase Village Board of Managers

Senator Susan Lee (District 16)

Nathan McCurdy, Counsel, Senate Finance Committee

Delegate Al Carr (District 18) Maryland Municipal League

CHEVY CHASE VILLAGE

5906 Connecticut Avenue Chevy Chase, Maryland 20815 Phone (301) 654-7300 Fax (301) 907-9721 ccv@montgomerycountymd.gov

www.chevychasevillagemd.gov

BOARD OF MANAGERS

ELISSA A. LEONARD

ROBERT C. GOODWIN, JR.

 $Vice\ Chair$

DAVID L. WINSTEAD

LINDA J. WILLARD
Assistant Secretary

GARY CROCKETT Treasurer

NANCY E. WATTERS
Assistant Treasurer

LOU MORSBERGER Board Member VILLAGE MANAGER SHANA R. DAVIS-COOK LEGAL COUNSEL SUELLEN M. FERGUSON